

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of AmerenUE (Callaway Plant Unit 2)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-037-COL
In the Matter of AP1000 Design Certification Amendment 10 CFR Part 52	) ) )	NRC-2010-0131 RIN 3150-A18
In the Matter of Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, L.L.C. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-016-COL
In the Matter of Detroit Edison Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-033-COL
In the Matter of Duke Energy Carolinas, L.L.C. (William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-018-COL 52-019-COL
In the Matter of Energy Northwest (Columbia Generating Station)	) ) )	Docket No. 50-397-LR
In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)	) ) ) )	Docket No. 50-293-LR
In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR 50-286-LR
In the Matter of ESBWR Design Certification Amendment 10 CFR Part 52	) ) )	NRC-2010-0135 RIN-3150-A185
In the Matter of FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)	) ) ) )	Docket No. 50-346-LR

In the Matter of Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point, Units 6 and 7)	) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-040-COL 52-041-COL
In the Matter of Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-034-COL 52-035-COL
In the Matter of Nextera Energy Seabrook, L.L.C. (Seabrook Station, Unit 1)	) ) )	Docket No. 50-443-LR
In the Matter of Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 50-275-LR 50-323-LR
In the Matter of PPL Bell Bend, L.L.C. (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-039-COL
In the Matter of Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-022-COL 52-023-COL
In the Matter of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-029-COL 52-030-COL
In the Matter of South Carolina Electric and Gas Co. and South Carolina Public Service Authority (Also Referred to as Santee Cooper) (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-027-COL 52-028-COL
In the Matter of Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-025-COL 52-026-COL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
PROCEDURAL STATUS OF PENDING ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDINGS .....	3
I.    Renewed License Proceedings under 10 C.F.R. Part 54.....	3
II.   License Proceedings under 10 C.F.R. Part 50.....	5
III.  License Proceedings under 10 C.F.R. Part 52.....	5
NRC ACTIONS IN RESPONSE TO THE FUKUSHIMA DAIICHI EVENT .....	6
DISCUSSION .....	8
I.    The Petition Has Not Articulated a Sufficient Legal or Factual Basis for Suspending, Staying, or Modifying the Current Adjudicatory Rules.....	8
A.    Petitioners Have Not Established a Proper Legal Basis for Suspending All Reactor Licensing Proceedings.....	9
1.    The Petition Did Not Establish That an Immediate Threat to Public Health and Safety Exists.....	9
2.    The Commission Did Not Suspend Licensing Proceedings in the Wake of the Three Mile Island Accident .....	10
3.    The Commission Did Not Suspend Licensing Proceedings Following the Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 .....	13
B.    Petitioners Did Not Satisfy the Requirements for Staying All Reactor Licensing Decisions.....	15
C.    The Petitioners' Other Procedural Relief is Unsupported.....	18
II.   The Atomic Energy Act Does not Preclude Licensing Decisions Prior to Analyzing Information from the Fukushima Daiichi Event.....	21
III.  The National Environmental Policy Act Does Not Preclude Licensing Decisions Prior to Analyzing Information from the Fukushima Daiichi Event .....	24
IV.  Dr. Makhijani's Declaration Does Not Provide Support to Warrant Granting the Petition .....	26

V.	Suspension of Licensing Proceedings Under 10 C.F.R. Part 52 is Not Warranted.....	28
VI.	Operating Issues Raised by the Fukushima Daiichi Event are Beyond the Scope of License Renewal Process.....	31
A.	Safety Review .....	32
B.	NEPA Review.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Massachusetts Coalition of Citizens with Disabilities v. Civil Defense Agency</i> , 649 F.2d 71, 75 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 25
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 880 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-13, 67 NRC 396 (2008).....	16
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 NRC 461 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	22
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Company and North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-87-1, 25 NRC 1 (1987) .....	11
<i>Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co., et al.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-22, 24 NRC 685 (1986).....	11
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Duke Cogema Stone &amp; Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-01-28, 54 NRC 393 (2001) <i>reconsid. denied</i> CLI-02-2, 55 NRC 5 (2002) .....	13
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-27, 54 NRC 385 (2001).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	10, 14, 20
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983).....	20

<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station &amp; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007)</i> .....	35
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __ (Mar. 26, 2010)(slip op.)</i> .....	3, 24-25, 35
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC __ (Jun. 17, 2010)(slip op.)</i> .....	31, 32
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-06-8, 63 NRC 235 (2006)</i> .....	15
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 &amp; 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)</i> .....	32
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-85-2, 21 NRC 282 (1985)</i> .....	19
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Independent Spent Fuel Installation), CLI-02-23, 56 NRC 230 (2002)</i> .....	13
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. (Peach Bottom Power Station, Units 2 &amp; 3), Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2), Public Serv. Elec. &amp; Gas Co. (Hope Creek Generating Station, Units 1 &amp; 2), CLI-83-14, 17 NRC 745 (1983)</i> .....	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-26, 54 NRC 376 (2001)</i> .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-8, 69 NRC 317 (2009)</i> .....	20
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. &amp; General Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-9, 40 NRC 1 (1994)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>Statement of Policy: Further Commission Guidance for Power Reactor Operating Licenses, CLI-80-42, 12 NRC 654 (1980)</i> .....	10, 12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. &amp; AmerGen Vermont, LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)</i> .....	9
<b><u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u></b>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-07-17, 66 NRC 327 (2007)</i> .....	23
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)</i> .....	35

*FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),*  
LBP-11-13, 73 NRC \_\_ (Apr. 26, 2011)(slip op.) ..... 4

*NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),*  
LBP-11-02, 73 NRC \_\_ (Feb. 15, 2011)(slip op.)..... 4

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),*  
LBP-10-15, 72 NRC \_\_, (Aug. 4, 2010)(slip op.) ..... 4

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart H..... 30

10 C.F.R. § 2.109..... 32

10 C.F.R. § 2.202..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) ..... 17, 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 20

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)..... 17, 18

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c) ..... 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.326..... 17, 19

10 C.F.R. § 2.342..... 17

10 C.F.R. § 2.342(e) ..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.802(d) ..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 50.57(a)(3)(i)..... 22

10 C.F.R. § 50.109..... 33

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpt. A, App. B., Table B-1 ..... 25, 34

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c) ..... 25

10 C.F.R. § 51.75(d) ..... 25

10 C.F.R. § 51.109..... 24

10 C.F.R. Part 52 ..... 29

10 C.F.R. § 52.24..... 28



10 C.F.R. § 52.79(a)(38).....	28
10 C.F.R. § 52.97.....	28

**STATUTES**

Atomic Energy Act (AEA) § 182a (42 U.S.C. § 2232).....	22
AEA § 189 (42 U.S.C. § 2239).....	29
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 USC § 4331 .....	24
NEPA, 42 USC § 4332(2)(C).....	25

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Briefing on NRC Response to Recent Nuclear Events in Japan, Nuclear Regulatory Commission Public Briefing (Mar. 21, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110810254).....	6
Changes to Adjudicatory Process, Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	14
Davis-Besse Notice (Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i)) (Mar. 31, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110900292).....	4
Diablo Canyon Initial Scheduling Order (Sep. 15, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML102580745).....	4-5
Domestic Licensing Proceedings; Modified Adjudicatory Process, 44 Fed. Reg. 65,049.....	11
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) Renewed Facility Operating License (Mar. 21, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML09211054).....	8
“Federal Respondents’ Memorandum on the Events at the Fukushima Daiichi Nuclear Power Station,” <i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , No. 09-2567 (3d. Cir. Apr. 4, 2011).....	8
Indian Point Scheduling Order (Jul. 1, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML101820387).....	4
Issuance of Renewed Facility Operating Licenses for Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (TAC Nos. ME0254, ME255 and ME0256) (Apr. 21, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110800455).....	8
NRC Information Notice 2011-05, “Tohoku-Taiheiyou-Oki Earthquake Effects on Japanese Nuclear Power Plants” (Mar. 18, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110760432) .....	6

NRC Inspection Manual, Manual Chapter 0305 (Aug. 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML09149038).....	33
NUREG-1437, Vol. 1, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal Of Nuclear Plants (May 1996) (ADAMS Accession No. ML040690705) .....	26
NUREG-1437, Vol. 2, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal Of Nuclear Plants, Draft Report for Comment, Rev. 1 (July 2009) (ADAMS Accession No. ML091770048).....	31
NUREG-1800, Standard Review Plan for Review of License Renewal Applications for Nuclear Power Plants, Rev. 2 (Dec. 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML103490036) .....	33
NUREG-1801, Rev. 2, GALL Report (Dec. 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML103490041).....	33
NUREG-1872, Vol. 1, Final Environmental Impact Statement for an Early Site Permit (ESP) At the Vogtle Generating Plant Site (Aug. 2008) (ADAMS Accession No. ML072410045) .....	26
Pilgrim Order (Rescheduling Hearing and Oral Argument), January 5, 2011 (ADAMS Accession No. ML110050353).....	3-4
Pilgrim Watch Post-Hearing Memorandum (Mar. 28, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML1108710680).....	17
Public Meeting Discussion of Options Regarding Deferral of Licenses (May 30, 1979) (ADAMS Legacy No. 7907090011).....	12-13
Seabrook Initial Scheduling Order (Apr. 4, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110940336) .....	4
SRM-COMGBJ11-0002 (Mar. 21, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110800456).....	7, 30
Statement of Policy, 44 Fed. Reg. 58,559 (Oct. 10, 1979) .....	11, 29
Watts Bar Scheduling Order (May 26, 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML101460473).....	5
Written Statement by Gregory B. Jaczko, Chairman, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission To the Subcommittee on Energy and Water of the Senate Appropriations Committee (Mar. 30, 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML110890505) .....	7

May 2, 2011

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of AmerenUE (Callaway Plant Unit 2)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-037-COL
In the Matter of AP1000 Design Certification Amendment 10 CFR Part 52	) ) )	NRC-2010-0131 RIN 3150-A18
In the Matter of Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, L.L.C. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-016-COL
In the Matter of Detroit Edison Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-033-COL
In the Matter of Duke Energy Carolinas, L.L.C. (William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-018-COL 52-019-COL
In the Matter of Energy Northwest (Columbia Generating Station)	) ) )	Docket No. 50-397-LR
In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)	) ) ) )	Docket No. 50-293-LR
In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR 50-286-LR
In the Matter of ESBWR Design Certification Amendment 10 CFR Part 52	) ) )	NRC-2010-0135 RIN-3150-A185
In the Matter of FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)	) ) ) )	Docket No. 50-346-LR

In the Matter of Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point, Units 6 and 7)	) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-040-COL 52-041-COL
In the Matter of Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C. (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-034-COL 52-035-COL
In the Matter of Nextera Energy Seabrook, L.L.C. (Seabrook Station, Unit 1)	) ) )	Docket No. 50-443-LR
In the Matter of Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 50-275-LR 50-323-LR
In the Matter of PPL Bell Bend, L.L.C. (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant)	) ) )	Docket No. 52-039-COL
In the Matter of Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-022-COL 52-023-COL
In the Matter of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-029-COL 52-030-COL
In the Matter of South Carolina Electric and Gas Co. and South Carolina Public Service Authority (Also Referred to as Santee Cooper) (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3)	) ) ) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-027-COL 52-028-COL
In the Matter of Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4)	) ) ) )	Docket Nos. 52-025-COL 52-026-COL

In the Matter of	)	
Tennessee Valley Authority	)	Docket Nos. 52-014-COL
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant,	)	52-015-COL
Units 3 and 4)	)	
In the Matter of	)	
Tennessee Valley Authority	)	Docket No. 50-0391-OL
(Watts Bar Unit 2)	)	
In the Matter of	)	
Virginia Electric and Power Co.	)	Docket No. 52-017-COL
d/b/a Dominion Virginia Power and	)	
Old Dominion Electric Cooperative	)	
(North Anna Unit 3)	)
